The following table summarizes allocation of  the carrying amount of  goodwill by business segment:

(EUR ‘000) Equipment Pharmaceutical Group

December 31, 2009 3 618 25 945 29 563
December 31, 2010 3 807 27 685 31 492

Post-tax discount rate applied in 2009 10.86% 10.76%
Long-term growth rate 2009 (*) 2.60% 3.00%

Post-tax discount rate applied in 2010 9.82% 9.99%

Long-term growth rate 2010 (*) 2.60% 3.00%

(*) Rate consistent with expected growth in the segment

The recoverable amounts of subsidiaries’ fixed assets have

been determined on a «value in use» basis. Value in use has

been determined on the basis of  IBA’s latest business plans,

as approved by the Board of Directors in the context of  the

strategic plan. The cash flows beyond a four-year period have

been extrapolated using the growth rates shown in the table

above. Impairment testing uses gross budgeted operational

margins estimated by management on the basis of  past

performance and future development prospects.

Discount rates used reflect the specific risks related to the

segments in question.

If  the growth rate is decreased by 100 basis points and the

discount rate is increased by 100 basis points, the recoverable

amount remains greater than the carrying amount of  the tested

assets. No impairment was identified in 2009 or 2010.

74 // IBA annual report 2010 IBA annual report 2010 // 75

C
on

so
lid

at
ed

 fi
na

nc
ia

l s
ta

te
m

en
ts

7.2 other IntangIble aSSetS

(EUR ‘000) Software
Patents and
trademarks

Development
costs Other Total

Gross carrying amount at January 1, 2009 8 614 21 367 1 458 45 248 76 687
Additions 1 625 723 761 164 3 273

Disposals -6 -1 -1 0 -8
Transfers 784 266 -340 1 211 1 921
Changes in consolidation scope 0 0 0 0 0
Currency translation difference -51 -3 13 -68 -109
Gross carrying amount at December 31, 2009 10 966 22 352 1 891 46 555 81 764

Accumulated depreciation at January 1, 2009 6 615 11 753 772 19 779 38 919
Additions 1 255 1 143 105 3 307 5 810
Disposals -6 -4 0 0 -10
Transfers -215 372 3 -3 157
Changes in consolidation scope 0 0 0 0 0
Currency translation difference -35 -1 -10 -86 -132
Accumulated depreciation at December 31, 2009 7 614 13 263 870 22 997 44 744

Net carrying amount at January 1, 2009 1 999 9 614 686 25 469 37 768
Net carrying amount at December 31, 2009 3 352 9 089 1 021 23 558 37 020

Gross carrying amount at January 1, 2010 10 966 22 352 1 891 46 555 81 764

Additions 2 256 939  3 295 250 6 740

Disposals -228 0 0 -1 -229
Transfers 489 -358 1 042 -708 465
Changes in consolidation scope 11 0 179 1 061 1 251
Currency translation difference 139 10 77 85 311
Gross carrying amount at December 31, 2010 13 633 22 943 6 484 47 242 90 302

Accumulated depreciation at January 1, 2010 7 614 13 263 870 22 997 44 744
Additions 1 289 195 274 2 487 4 245
Disposals -228 0 0 0 -228
Transfers 299 164 0 -195 268
Changes in consolidation scope 6 0 84 77 167
Currency translation difference 96 6 26 62 190
Accumulated depreciation at December 31, 2010 9 076 13 628 1 254 25 428 49 386

Net carrying amount at January 1, 2010 3 352 9 089 1 021 23 558 37 020
Net carrying amount at December 31, 2010 4 557 9 315 5 230 21 814 40 916

The majority of  the intangible assets involve software,

licenses for the production and distribution of

radiopharmaceutical agents, exclusive distribution rights,

development costs for new molecules, and customer

lists, accounted for by applying the purchase method to

acquisitions made by the Group.

The remaining intangible assets have to do primarily with the

value of  customer relationships, which are amortized over

the anticipated life of  these relationships.

Amortization expense for intangible assets was recognized

in the income statement in the line items «Cost of  sales and